
To provide input on an item on the agenda, please call (250) 632-8900 or 
email dok@kitimat.ca by 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, May 27, 2021. 

SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT MUNICIPAL HALL, 

270 CITY CENTRE 
ON THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 AT 7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to Order

2. Public Input / Questions on Agenda Items

3. Media Inquiries - For Clarification Only

4. New Business/Adoption of Agenda

Page 3 5. Report – 2021 Additional Road Rehabilitation Funding
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CLOSED MEETING TO BE HELD FOLLOWING 
THE SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 

ON THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 

Call for Closed New Business Items and Agenda Changes 

Moved by   , Seconded by , 

THAT the agenda be adopted and Council deal with 
these matters in closed session. 

At this point the public leaves. 

Page 1 1. Municipal Service Item – S.90(1)(k)

2. Release of Closed Items

3. Adjournment
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COUNCIL REPORT 

Date: 

File: 

To: 

25 May 2021 

2.10.3.1

Mayor and Council 

From: Warren Waycheshen, Chief Administrative Officer 

Re: 2021 Additional Road Rehabilitation Funding 

Recommendation: 

Motion: to be determined through discussion and the options below. 

Background: 

KITIMAT 
A Marvel of Nature ond lndu5try 

The 2021 capital budget includes $1,510,000 for the reconstruction of Eagle and Farrow 
Streets. Also, an additional $300,000 was approved on top of the annual allocation of 
$265,000 in the operational road overlay account. The Public Works Department annual 
budget includes $50,000 for pothole repair and shoulder restoration. 

The condition of local roads triggered the additional $300,000 amount above and if Council 
wishes to reallocate funding from existing projects for further road work in 2021 some options 
are provided below. 

If Council wishes to cancel any projects they will be removed from the capital list and the 
funds reallocated for further road rehabilitation. If Council wishes to defer any projects until 
2022, the funds will be reallocated and used for roadwork, with the deferred projects being 
added to the list for consideration during the budget deliberations in fall 2021. As deferred 
projects will be added to other items requiring consideration in the next budget cycle, this 
means there will be more projects competing for funding in 2022. Additionally, we are finding 
that some capital projects are coming in higher than expected in 2021, which will affect 
reserves or the number of projects that can be completed moving forward. 

Projects to be considered for deferral to 2022 or cancellation: 

1. GG - Software Review (line 54 of attached capital plan) $25,000. This project can
be deferred until 2022.

2. POOL - Teach Pool/Hot Tub Deck Engineering/Architecture (line 76 of attached
capital plan) $200,000. This project can be deferred until 2022.

3. OUT - Electronic Sign (line 91 of attached capital plan) $120,000. This is a stand­
alone project and can be completed at any time.

4. CPD - Replace OCP (line 103 of attached capital plan) defer $25,000 of the $50,000
budget. A small amount of technical work can be started in 2021, but the public
process and completion would be deferred to 2022.

5. CPD - Municipal Code Part 9 (line 104 of attached capital plan) defer $25,000 of the
$50,000 budget. A small amount of technical work can be started in 2021, but the
public process and completion would be deferred to 2022.

6. CPD - Southwest Area Plan (line 105 of attached capital plan) $50,000. This project
is consultation-oriented and with COVID, plus vacant positions and workload in the
Planning department, it is recommended this project be deferred until 2022.
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2021 Additional Road Rehabilitation Funding Page 2 

7. EDO - Demolition of Vacant and Derelict Properties Revitalization (line 131 of
attached capital plan) defer $200,000 of the $300,000 budget. A portion of the
funding can be used in 2021 and the remainder deferred until 2022.

8. BLD- Chamber of Commerce Roof (line 146 of attached capital plan) $100,000. This
project can be deferred until 2022. 

9. BLD - Old Humane Society Roof (line 147 of attached capital plan) $50,000. This
project can be deferred until 2022.

The budget total of all the items is $795,000. Staff will have a map at the meeting and provide 
general options and areas depending on the amount, if any, of reallocated budgets. 

Options: 
1. Council may decide to reallocate some budgets and the following is provided for

consideration: THAT the following projects (to be determined) be moved to the
2022 budget process for consideration and the 2021 budgets be reallocated for
road rehabilitation.

If any projects are cancelled and not referred to the 2022 budget process the following
is provided for consideration: THAT the following projects (to be determined) be
cancelled and the 2021 budgets be reallocated for road rehabilitation.

2. If no changes are proposed to the 2021 capital budget the following is provided for
consideration: THAT the report on 2021 Additional Road Rehabilitation Funding
be received for information.

Budget Implications: 

Budgeted: Unbudgeted: 

Budget impact will be dependent on direction provided. 

Council Initiative/Other Relevant Plans: 

Operational item. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Warren Waycheshe 
Chief Administrative Officer 

Attachment: 2021 Capital Plan 
2021 Mill and Fill Program map 

Director of Finance 
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26,672,942$   Bridge

4,728,117$     Approved Updated Feb 10, 2021

3,933,724$     Carryover with Revised $'s 2021 CAPITAL BUDGET 
5,456,852$     Carryover FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL

4,319,500$     New 2021 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in

Page BUDGET REQUEST FUND Prior Yrs  REQUEST

ITEMS PROPOSED 

FIRE DEPARTMENT

6 FIRE - Radio Communications Coverage up-grade 2019 696,807 0 696,807 1 696,807 912011 13,193       800,000

8 FIRE - Training Ground Burn Building Replacement 2020 581,451 0 581,451 1 581,451 924007 18,549       500,000

10 FIRE - Municipal Building Replacement (Feasibility/Planning Study) 2021 100,000 0 100,000 100,000

Total Fire Department 1,378,258 0 1,378,258 0 1,278,258 31,742 1,400,000

RCMP DETACHMENT

12 RCMP - Flooring 2021 60,000 0 60,000 622118 60,000

Total RCMP 60,000 0 60,000 0 0 0 60,000

MUSEUM & LIBRARY

No Sheet MUS - Purchase 1 carved piece from Haisla Artist Burton Amos 2018 1,500 0 1,500 0 0 621045 - 1,500

No Sheet MUS - Redesign back room space 2019 5,462 0 5,462 0 0 621049 1,538         7,000

No Sheet MUS - Staff Entrance Door 2019 2,854 0 2,854 0 0 621050 146 3,000

No Sheet MUS - 2 Air Conditioners 2019 2,500 0 2,500 0 0 621052 2,500
No Sheet MUS - Flooring in main office to back door and storage 2020 1,646 0 1,646 0 0 621064 354 2,000

No Sheet MUS - Anderson Farm Implementation Treatment 2020 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 621065 3,000

No Sheet MUS - Discovery Interface 2021 4,000 4,000 4,000

No Sheet MUS - 3M Opaque film 2021 2,000 2,000 2,000

No Sheet MUS - Showcases (2) 2021 4,000 4,000 4,000

No Sheet LIB - Waterproof Boiler Room floor  (BAS)(C/O) 2018 13,000 0 13,000 0 0 621044 13,000

No Sheet LIB - Front Entrance Improvements 2019 12,000 0 12,000 0 0 0 621054 12,000

No Sheet MET - Capital Grant 2021 61,000 61,000 0 0 0 81205 61,000

Total Museum, Library & MET 112,963 71,000 41,963 0 0 2,038 115,000

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

14 GG - PC Upgrades & 2x Server Replacement 2020 68,208 0 68,208 1 68,208 912012 93,446       75,000

16 GG - Information Systems Network Infrastructure 2020 302,372 302,372 1 302,372 912014 3,128         125,000
18 GG - Software review (i.e. Cityworks) 2020 25,000 0 25,000 0 0 0 621071 25,000

20 GG - Office Space, Creation, Furniture 2021 110,000 110,000 621079 110,000

Total General Government 505,580 110,000 395,580 370,580 96,574 335,000

LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RIVERLODGE

22 R/L - Ergonomic Redesign of Front Desk 2018 10,500 0 10,500 0 0 0 627079 10,500

24 R/L - Concrete Lined Hot Water Tank (BAS) 2019 105,578 0 105,578 0 0 0 627083 14,422       26,530

26 R/L - Men's Shower 2020 90,000 0 90,000 0 0 0 627091 90,000

TAMITIK ARENA

28 TAM - Arena Stand Railing (PWD Recommendation) 2020 30,000 0 30,000 0 0 0 627092 30,000

30 TAM - Staff Room Conversion 2020 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0 627093 75,000

32 TAM - Compressor Room and MCC Replacement 2021 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 971513 250,000

34 TAM - Oil Separators (1 TAM, 1 KIR) 2021 35,000 0 35,000 627100 35,000

TAMITIK POOL

36 POOL - Replacement of Air Handling Unit 7 (BAS) 2020 139,162 0 139,162 0 0 0 627094 15,838       30,000

No Sheet POOL - Deck Repair - Approved November 2020 2020 351,781 351,781 351,781

38 POOL - Teach Pool/Hot Tub Deck Engineering/Architecture 2021 200,000 200,000 200,000

40 POOL - Replace - Pumps and Motors 2021 75,000 75,000 627101 75,000

KITIMAT ICE RINK

42 KIR - Lintels, Design and Repair 2020 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 0 627095 35,000

44 KIR - Radiant Heater Replacement 2021 50,000 0 50,000 627102 50,000
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GARDENING PROJECTS

46 GAR - Downtown Core Gardens - Conversion Plan 2020 16,000 0 16,000 0 0 0 626005 16,000

49 GAR - Invasive Plant Treatment 2021 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 626001 - 10,000

51 GAR - 7x14 Southland Dumping Trailer 2021 15,000 15,000 971514 15,000

53 GAR - Skid Steer Kubota SCL 1000 2021 50,000 50,000 971515 50,000

55 GAR - Sod Cutter 2021 8,500 8,500 971516 8,500

OUTDOORS

57 OUT - Electronic Sign 2019 120,000 0 120,000 0 1 120,000 971912 120,000

59 OUT - Bear Aware Program 2019 18,905 0 18,905 0 0 0 627090 13,095       32,000

61 OUT - Shoreline Protection - Radley Park (C/O) - Mapping 2018 100,000 0 100,000 1 100,000 971909 1,616,907  1,880,188

63 OUT - Radley Park Expansion (12 Sites) - Phase 1 2020 548,202 0 327,424 220,778 0 0 971914 56,792       80,000

65 OUT - Fully Accessible Hiking Trail - Hirsch Creek North 2019 82,275 0 82,275 0 0 0 627097 7,726         60,000

. Total Leisure Services 2,415,902 535,000 1,660,124 220,778 2 220,000 0 1,724,780 3,530,499

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

69 CPD - Food Truck Pilot 2020 3,455 0 3,455 626031 16,545       20,000
NO SHEET CPD - 24 Hour Daycare 2020 3,064,796 150,000 419,016 2,495,780 626034 2,564,280

73 CPD - Lower Parking Lot Detailed Design Plan 2021 85,000 59,292 25,708 85,000

75 CPD - Replace OCP 2021 50,000 9,972 40,028 230,000

CPD - Municipal Code Part 9 2021 50,000 50,000 120,000

CPD - SW Area Plan 2021 50,000 50,000 50,000

81 CPD - Nechako Centre Concept Plan 2021 25,000 25,000 25,000

83 CPD - Lot 14 and Mountain View Square Concept Plan 2021 45,000 45,000 45,000
0

Total Planning 3,373,251 389,264 488,207 2,495,780 0 16,545 3,139,280

ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS

85 ENG - Minette Bay West Construction - Phase 1 (C/O) 2018 730,863 0 180,863 550,000 1 730,863 971908 419,137     800,000
88 ENG - Road Safety Program (LNGC Impact) Update Signs & Traffic Study2019 9,910 0 9,910 0 0 0 623104 40,090       50,000

90 ENG - Walkways Reconstruction Program 2021 510,000 0 510,000 1 510,000 936010 500,000

NO SHEET ENG - Walkways Reconstruction Program -Carryover 100,000 100,000 936010 500,000

92 ENG - Grouse Outfall Repair and Monitor (Walkway) 2019 72,551 0 72,551 1 72,551 623108 27,449       100,000

95 ENG - Quatsino Walkway - (Cranberry - Blueberry) 2020 338,347 0 338,347 0 1 338,347 936017 36,653       300,000

97 ENG - Haisla Bridge Replacement 2019 26,672,942 26,672,942 1 26,672,942 936701 1,827,058  55,000,000

99 ENG - Engineering Design & Construction Specifications 2019 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 623106 35,000

101 ENG - Flood Level Mapping 2019 79,339 0 0 79,339 0 0 623109 70,661       75,000
103 ENG - Traffic Control Camera 2016 150,000 0 40,005 109,995 0 0 623605 21,335       28,943

105 ENG - Residential Street Reconstruction 2020 1,510,000 0 1,510,000 1 1,510,000 936000 1,500,000
107 ENG - Step Code Review, Stakeholder education/consultation 2020 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 623118 10,000

NO SHEET ENG - Airpark Expansion 25% 2020 274,500 0 274,500 623116 274,500

108 ENG - Active Transportation Plan 2020 31,101 0 31,101 0 0 0 623124 6,399         75,000

110 ENG - Turbidity Package Plant 2020 890,217 0 890,217 623120 9,783         208,000

268 ENG - Flashing Crosswalks & Criteria - 2 instead of 4 for 25K? 2021 25,000 25,000 0 50,000

113 EDO - Remove Kiwanis Clock after meeting with Heritage Group 2021 5,000 0 5,000 0 0 623123 5,000

116B EDO - Beautification Improvement Revitalization Incentive Grants 2021 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 20,000

116C EDO - Demolition of Vacant and Derelict Properties Revitalization Incentive2021 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 300,000

116D EDO - High Value Commercial Façade Improvements Revitilization Incentive2021 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 100,000
117 PWY - Fleet Replacement Program 2021 360,000 0 360,000 1 360,000 Misc

NO SHEET PWY - Snowblower, Loader, Blower Mount, Forks, Ublade, Bucket 2020 1,037,040 300,000 727,040 1 1,037,040 Misc 412,960     1,450,000

120 PWY - Material Hazard Assessment and Audit Training 2020 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 621072 25,000

33,281,810 745,000 5,114,534 27,412,276 31,231,743 2,871,525 61,406,443

SEWER UTILITY
122 SEW - PCC Brushing 2019 53,629 0 53,629 0 0 0 624011 6,371          60,000
124 SEW - Storm & Sanitary Sewer Relining 2019 93,004 0 93,004 0 624012 56,996       150,000
125 SEW - Dunn Street Syphon Acess Road 2019 117,810 0 117,810 0 0 624013 32,190       150,000
129 SEW - Sewer Master Plan 2019 12,818 0 12,818 0 0 624015 2,183          15,000
131 SEW - Baxter Lift Station Upgrade (C/O) 2018 138,482 0 138,482 0 0 624010 211,518     150,000

415,742 0 415,742 0 0 0 0 309,258 525,000
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BUILDINGS

135 BLD - Chamber of Commerce Roof 2019 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 621058 - 100,000

137 BLD - Old Humane Society Roof 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 621059 50,000

139 BLD - Courthouse HVAC 2019 172,158 0 172,158 0 0 621060 7,842         80,000
141 BLD - Water Bay Office Renos 2020 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 621068 10,000
143 BLD - PWY Air Handling System - Design & Construction Estimates (BAS)2020 21,649 0 21,649 0 0 621074 8,351         30,000
145 BLD - PWY Storage Needs Assessment 2020 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 621075 20,000
147 BLD - PWY Back Up Fuel Supply - Equipment Assessment 2020 5,000 0 5,000 0 0 621076 5,000
149 BLD - Back up Generator Risk Assessment 2020 5,000 0 5,000 0 0 621077 5,000
151 BLD - PWY Shop Doors Replacement 2020 138,548 0 138,548 1 138,548 621069 11,452       150,000
153 BLD - Storage Racking 2020 6,082 0 6,082 0 0 621073 3,918         10,000
155 BLD - PWY Women's Washroom 2020 60,000 0 60,000 1 60,000 621070 20,000
157 BLD - Chamber of Commerce Lift 2020 220,189 615 219,574 0 1 220,189 621061 17,649       200,000

818,626 615 818,011 0 418,737 49,212 680,000

ENVIRONMENTAL / OTHER

159 ENV - Climate Change Consultant Plan and Adapt 2019 97,981 0 0 97,981 0 0 623114 52,019       144,000
161 ENV - Waste Management Plan 2020 116,794 100,000 16,794 0 0 623121 83,206       100,000

163 ENV - Landfill Conformance Upgrade Plans & Improvements 2020 292,768 200,000 92,768 0 0 623122 107,232     200,000

165 ENV - Blue Bins & Green Bins Purchase - Recyclables 2020 160,000 0 160,000 0 0 623125 160,000

167 ENV - Landfill Upgrade Construction 2021 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 971916 1,500,000

2,167,543 300,000 1,769,562 97,981 0 242,457 2,104,000

WATER UTILITY
169 WAT - Pumphouse Alarms - SCADA (C/O) 2016 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 624002 - 10,000
173 WAT - Water System Upgrades (C/O) 2018 366,542 290,000 76,542 0 0 603005 83,459       120,000
176 WAT - Water Main Pigging 2019 66,999 0 66,999 0 0 0 624016 8,001         75,000

178 WAT - Water System Master Plan 2019 3 0 3 0 0 624017 74,997       50,000
180 WAT - Morgan/Currie Water Upgrade 2020 109,500 0 109,500 1 109,500 624019 10,500       120,000

553,044 290,000 263,044 0 109,500 176,957 375,000

CEMETERY
182 CEM - Cemetery Storage Shed 2020 28,416 25,000 3,416 1 28,416 607004 31,584       35,000

28,416 25,000 3,416 28,416 35,000

Total Engineering Services 36,524,409 1,360,615 8,193,536 26,960,257 31,036,374 3,221,765 64,275,443

TOTAL CAPITAL 45,111,135 2,465,879 12,408,441 30,226,815 33,736,192 5,552,671 73,705,222

ALLOWANCE FROM OPERATIONS- 2021 2,525,989

Funding Surplus 60,109
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